

<b>Note 16</b>														
<b>Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.</b>														
Business Segments	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000
Revenue														
Sales to customers	-	-	-	95	40,212	40,072	13,144	22,829	-	-	-	-	53,356	62,996
Other revenue	419	407	-	-	444	415	747	248	(163)	228	1,218	608	2,665	1,906
Total external revenue	419	407	-	95	40,656	40,487	13,891	23,077	(163)	228	1,218	608	56,021	64,902
Segment profit/ (loss)	288	276	(920)	(607)	3,549	(41,596)	(353)	2,922	(335)	35	454	(642)	2,683	(39,612)
Interest income	2	-	-	-	18	32	84	46	81	81	-	-	185	159
Interest expenses	(1)	-	-	-	(1,145)	(721)	(63)	(67)	-	-	(5)	(16)	(1,214)	(804)
Profit/ (loss) before income tax	289	276	(920)	(607)	2,422	(42,285)	(332)	2,901	(254)	116	449	(658)	1,654	(40,257)
Income tax (expense)/ credit	-	-	-	-	(1,013)	7,178	-	(450)	-	-	-	(3)	(1,013)	6,725
Profit/ (loss) for the financial year	289	276	(920)	(607)	1,409	(35,107)	(332)	2,451	(254)	116	449	(661)	641	(33,532)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	(364)	(386)	85	(439)	-	-	-	-	(279)	(825)
Profit/ (loss) attributable to equity holders of the Company	289	276	(920)	(607)	1,045	(35,493)	(247)	2,012	(254)	116	449	(661)	362	(34,357)

<b>Note 16</b>														
<b>Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.</b>														
Segment Assets and Liabilities	Infrastructure development and turnkey construction		Property development		Gas distribution		Electronics and trading		Investment securities trading		Corporate and others		Total	
	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000
Segment assets	834	11	12,826	13,474	85,822	84,083	13,134	14,548	14	17	556	705	113,186	112,838
Segment liabilities	334	394	1,505	1,629	47,964	46,151	5,759	6,060	1,717	1,714	1,460	1,484	58,739	57,432
Capital expenditure	39	-	-	-	4,247	10,088	1,393	52	-	-	-	-	5,679	10,140
Impairment loss/ (write back) of trade and other receivables and convertible loan	-	9	-	-	3	2,744	(30)	(13)	81	81	-	42	54	2,863
Amortisation of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	1,346	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,346
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6	-	-	-	3,800	3,192	403	198	-	-	2	5	4,211	3,395
Impairment loss of intangible assets	-	-	-	-	-	23,458	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	23,458

**Note 16**  
Segmented revenue and results for business or geographical segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.

Geographic Segments	Singapore		People's Republic of China		United States of America		Taiwan		Philippines		Europe		Others		Total	
	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000	2020 S\$'000	2019 S\$'000
Sales to external customers	3,868	4,799	44,900	44,407	518	1,046	3,016	10,210	-	114	648	1,534	406	886	53,356	62,996
Others	1,889	1,138	444	415	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	332	353	2,665	1,906
Total external revenue	5,757	5,937	45,344	44,822	518	1,046	3,016	10,210	-	114	648	1,534	738	1,239	56,021	64,902
Segment assets	13,701	15,267	85,822	84,083	12,825	13,474	-	-	-	-	-	-	838	14	113,186	112,838
Segment liabilities	8,969	9,320	37,942	46,151	1,505	1,628	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,323	333	58,739	57,432
Capital expenditure	1,393	52	4,247	10,088	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	39	-	5,679	10,140
Non-current assets	1,561	574	73,296	74,233	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	33	-	74,890	74,807

Non-current assets consist of property, plant and equipment .

During the financial years of 2020 and 2019, there were no inter-segment sales between the geographic segments